The Group amended the data for 2018 and as at 31 December 2018 and 1 January 2018 that were presented
in the previously issued preliminary consolidated financial statements to reflect the changes described below.

(a) Acquisition of entities under common control

In 2019, the Group acquired from the Parent Company shares in a developer and in a company providing
construction services (in 2018: 100% shares in a utility company providing electricity services for RUB 1,830

LLC “PIK-Corporation”
Consolidated Financial Statements for 2019 and 2018

14

million). In addition, in 2019, the Parent Company contributed 100% of the interest in a developer to increase
the charter capital of the Company.

These transactions were recorded as if they had occurred at the beginning of the earliest period presented in
the consolidated financial statements. The acquired and contributed assets and liabilities were recognised at
book values recorded in the consolidated financial statements of the Group's Parent Company.

The effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018 is presented in the
table below:

mln RUB Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   25,556   47   25,603
Deferred tax assets   6,858   24   6,882

Current assets
Inventories   179,804   252   180,056
Other investments   8,475   (210)   8,265
Income tax  receivable   1,462   2   1,464
Accounts receivable, including contract assets   70,385   (9,150)   61,235
Cash and cash equivalents   51,333   3,440   54,773

As at 31 December 2018

mln RUB Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Accumulated losses   (15,452)   1,644   (13,808)
Non-current liabilities
Deferred tax liabilities   14,976   278   15,254

Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings   71,015   (20,538)   50,477
Accounts payable, including contract liabilities   184,676   12,891   197,567
Income tax payable   2,200   130   2,330
The effect on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018 is presented in the table
below:

mln RUB Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment
ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   22,997   110   23,107
Deferred tax assets   6,561   19   6,580

Current assets
Inventories   169,104   480   169,584
Income tax  receivable   961   3   964
Accounts receivable, including contract assets   31,704   19   31,723
Cash and cash equivalents   33,608   93   33,701

As at 1 January 2018

LLC “PIK-Corporation”
Consolidated Financial Statements for 2019 and 2018

15

mln RUB Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
Accumulated losses   (8,033)   500   (7,533)
Current liabilities
Loans and borrowings   31,919   (127)   31,792
Accounts payable, including contract liabilities   159,799   350   160,149
Income tax payable   1,574   1   1,575

As at 1 January 2018

The effect on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for 2018 is shown
in the table below:

mln RUB Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Other revenue   12,870   1,574   14,444
Revenue, total   207,486   1,574   209,060
Cost of other sales   (11,516)   (39)   (11,555)
Cost of sales, total   (168,701)   (39)   (168,740)
Gross profit from other sales   1,354   1,535   2,889
Gross profit, total   38,785   1,535   40,320
Gain on disposal of subsidiaries and investment
properties, net

   170   338   508

Administrative expenses   (2,546)   (35)   (2,581)
Gain on reversal of impairment losses/(impairment
losses) on non-financial assets, net

   6   (7)   (1)

Other income/(expenses), net   (2,620)   (118)   (2,738)
Profit from operating activities   29,165   1,713   30,878
Finance income   4,309   29   4,338
Finance costs   (6,571)   (14)   (6,585)
Loss from financial activities   (6,768)   15   (6,753)
Profit before income tax   22,386   1,728   24,114
Income tax expense   (6,082)   (438)   (6,520)
Profit and total comprehensive income for the
reporting period   16,304   1,290   17,594

Attributable to:
   Owners of the Company   15,614   1,290   16,904
   Non-controlling interests   690   -   690
Profit and total comprehensive income for the
reporting period   16,304   1,290   17,594

2018

LLC “PIK-Corporation”
Consolidated Financial Statements for 2019 and 2018

16

The effect on the consolidated statement of cash flows for 2018 is presented in the table below:

mln RUB Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Cash flows from operating activities
Profit for the period 16,304   1,290   17,594
Adjustments for:
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment and
amortisation of intangible assets 1,859   4   1,863
Impairment losses/(reversal of impairment losses) of non-
financial assets, including amounts recognised in cost of
sales, net (6)   7   1
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment and
other assets 152   110   262
Gain from disposal of subsidiaries and investment
property, net (170)   (338)   (508)
Finance income (4,309)   (29)   (4,338)
Finance costs 6,571   14   6,585
Income tax expense 6,082   438   6,520
Changes in:
Accounts payable, including contract liabilities and
changes in provision for taxes other than income tax 1,127   22,145   23,272

Cash flows from financing activities
Loans received 49,849   (20,294)   29,555

2018

(b) Capitalisation of interest expenses

In preparing the preliminary consolidated financial statements for 2018, the Group applied an exemption
provided for in IAS 23 Borrowing Costs, which allows not to consider inventories generated over a long
period of time, in large quantities on a regular basis not to be classified as a qualifying asset, subject to certain
conditions. Interest expenses were not capitalised in the cost of real estate construction-in-progress and were
expensed as incurred.

Due to changes in legislation and the transfer to sales using the escrow accounts, the Group is expanding the
project financing. Funds received from banks are used to purchase land plots for development and to finance
the construction of real estate. These circumstances lead to project financing having a significant impact on
the cost of construction, and the Group has, therefore, decided to change its approach and capitalise interest
expenses to achieve a more balanced ratio of interest expenses in cost of assets financed by the credit
facilities. According to the amended accounting policy, interest expenses are capitalised to inventories that
are qualifying assets, the preparation of which for sale takes a long time period of finance. Such assets include
acquisition of land plots, construction of infrastructure and social and cultural facilities classified as
inventories and created over a long period of time, as well as right-of-use assets.

The effect on the consolidated financial statements is shown below:

LLC “PIK-Corporation”
Consolidated Financial Statements for 2019 and 2018

17

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2018:

mln RUB Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment
Inventories   180,056   10,477   190,533
Accumulated losses   (13,808)   8,382   (5,426)
Deferred tax liabilities   15,254   2,095   17,349

As at 31 December 2018

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2018:

mln RUB Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment
Inventories   169,584   5,310   174,894
Accumulated losses   (7,533)   4,248   (3,285)
Deferred tax liabilities   13,652   1,062   14,714

As at 1 January 2018

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for 2018:

mln RUB Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Cost of sales   (168,740)   (427)   (169,167)
Gross profit   40,320   (427)   39,893
Profit from operating activities   30,878   (427)   30,451
Finance income   4,338   -   4,338
Finance costs   (6,585)   4,451   (2,134)
Significant financing component from
contracts with customers   (4,506)   1,143   (3,363)

Profit before income tax   24,114   5,167   29,281
Income tax expense   (6,520)   (1,033)   (7,553)
Profit and total comprehensive
income   17,594   4,134   21,728

Attributable to:
   Owners of the Company   16,904   4,134   21,038
   Non-controlling interests   690   -   690

2018

Consolidated statement of cash flows for 2018:

mln RUB Before adjustment Adjustment After adjustment

Profit for the period   17,594   4,134   21,728
Finance costs   6,585   (4,451)   2,134
Income tax expense   6,520   1,033   7,553
Changes in:
Inventories   5,758   310   6,068

2018

6 Measurement of fair values
A number of the Group’s accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for both
financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values were determined for measurement and for
disclosure purposes based on the following methods. When applicable, further information about the

LLC “PIK-Corporation”
Consolidated Financial Statements for 2019 and 2018

18

assumptions made in determining the fair value of an asset or a liability is disclosed in the notes specific to
that asset or liability.

Property, plant and equipment